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MINUTES 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE BUSSELTON CITY COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, SOUTHERN DRIVE, BUSSELTON, ON 15 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 5:30PM.  

 

1. DECLARATION OF OPENING / ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY / ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
OF VISITORS / DISCLAIMER / NOTICE OF RECORDING OF PROCEEDINGS 

The Presiding Member opened the meeting at 5.32pm. 

The Presiding Member acknowledged the Wadandi and Bibbulmun people as the 
traditional custodians of this region and paid respects to Elders past and present.  

The Presiding Member advised the meeting was being recorded and live streamed.  

2. ATTENDANCE  

Presiding Member: Members: 
 

Cr Grant Henley Mayor Cr Paul Carter Deputy Mayor 
Cr Sue Riccelli 
Cr Ross Paine 
Cr Kate Cox 
Cr Anne Ryan 
Cr Phill Cronin 
Cr Jodie Richards 
Cr Mikayla Love 

 
Officers: 
 
Mr Tony Nottle, Chief Executive Officer 
Mr Paul Needham, Director, Planning and Development Services  
Mrs Jennifer May, Acting Director, Community and Commercial Services  
Ms Sarah Pierson, Acting Director, Finance and Corporate Services 
Mr Daniell Abrahamse, Acting Director, Engineering and Works Services 
Mrs Emma Heys, Governance Coordinator 
Ms Jo Barrett-Lennard, Governance Officer  
 
Apologies: 
 
Nil 
 
Approved Leave of Absence: 
 
Nil 
 
Media: 
 
Nil 
 
Public: 
 
7 
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3. PRAYER 

The prayer was delivered by Pastor Tony Peak of the Abundant Life Centre, Busselton.   
 

4. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE   

Nil  
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

Nil 
 

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

Announcements by the Presiding Member  
 
Nil  
 

7. QUESTION TIME FOR PUBLIC 

In accordance with Regulation 11 of the Local Government (Administration) Regulations 
1996, the below is a summary of the questions received and responses provided during 
Public Question Time.  

Response to Previous Questions Taken on Notice 
 
Nil 

Question Time for Public 
 

7.1 Mr Rob Hingston 

Question 
Regarding the Ford Road Tourist Development application, when is the traffic study and 
officers reports going to be available, and what is the timeline in doing so? Are you still 
tracking for the March Council meeting and could you also clarify if the traffic study will be 
made available for public viewing?  

 
Response 
(Mr Paul Needham, Director Planning and Development Services) 
A report to Council is anticipated to be tabled at the April Ordinary Meeting of Council. 
When the City receives the traffic study, it will be made available on the City’s YourSay page 
on the website.  
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7.2   Mrs Jill Walsh 

Question 
On the 9th September 2021, the City called for a peer review of the Alluvium Living Streams 
design. How much did the peer review cost, and what were the results of that peer review? 
Is the review available to ratepayers?  
 
Response 
(Mr Paul Needham, Director Planning and Development Services) 
We will take that question on notice. 
 
Question 
What is the status of the Alluvium [Living Streams] design, and does the Council intend to 
proceed with it in any form, and if not, does Council have a plan B?  
 
Response 
(Mr Paul Needham, Director Planning and Development Services) 
City officers are working on a report to go to Council in the upcoming months, being a 
formal update on the work that has occurred over the last three years, including the 
Alluvium work and the peer review. The report will set out an officers recommendation for 
the next steps and will ask Council to consider this. There have been no decisions by Council 
to proceed with the concepts that were developed for the City by Alluvium. 
 

7.3 Mr Keith Sims 

Question 
Has Broad Construction asked for more money [for the construction of Saltwater Busselton] 
outside the tendered price? 

 
Response 
(Mr Tony Nottle, Chief Executive Officer) 
We are building with a fixed price contract. We have received some budget variation 
requests and these are reviewed on an individual basis. At this stage those variation 
requests are within contract terms. 

Question 
Item 12.4, on page 75 of the current Council agenda, ‘Legal and Property Management’ 
expenditure is above year-to-date anticipated expenditure “as a result of the City’s 
involvement in legal matters involving external advisors. There is a reasonable possibility of 
the full year budget for legal consultancy expenses being exceeded by approximately 
$100,000. A budget amendment is  being looked at to address the funding shortfall”. What 
legal advice has the money been spent on, and does that include Broad Construction?   

 
Response 
(Ms Sarah Pierson, Acting Director Finance and Corporate Services) 
There were a number of misallocations that we have since corrected in that budget, and 
therefore the legal budget spend is not tracking as high as what was projected. We do seek 
advice on a range of legal matters, and that does include matters in relation to Broad 
Construction (Saltwater).  
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Question 
There is a need for a 50m swimming pool for school children, swimming clubs and the 
general community. The City’s Long Term Financial Plan includes a 50m pool. Where does 
the City propose to build it, and what steps are being taken to secure land for it? 

 
Response 
(Mayor Grant Henley) 
We have no plans to develop another aquatic facility. In the first instance we would have to 
look to increasing the capacity of the current facility, because duplicating and running 
another facility of that kind would cost a significant amount of money.  The City has not 
purchased any land to build another aquatic facility anywhere within the City of Busselton.   
 

7.4 Dr Andrew Dickie 

Question 
The Alluvium Living Streams design for the Lower Vasse River was being peer reviewed by 
Griffiths University. The peer review document was to remain confidential until Alluvium 
finalised their response to the peer review. This response was finalised at the end of 2022, 
however the peer review still remains confidential. Is this due to concerns that the review 
by Griffith University had a number of criticisms about the design not doing what it was 
designed to do with respect to the cyanobacterial blooms?  

 
Response 
(Cr Sue Riccelli) 
The reasons we did this peer review was so we had another expert opinion on the review 
that Alluvium undertook. There were certain aspects that were queried, which is to be 
expected.  
 
Response 
(Mr Paul Needham, Director Planning and Development Services)  
The aim is to provide the reports from Alluvium and Griffith University with a set of 
recommendations as to what the City does with the information provided. We are 
considering appropriate means to make these reports available, including some context 
around them, ahead of the report to Council.  
 
Response 
(Mr Tony Nottle, Chief Executive Officer)  
It would be inappropriate to present the reports to the community without the proper 
context, including any other relevant information.  
 

7.5 Mr David Breen 

Question 
What is the time frame in which we can expect the Ford Road Development Application 
report to come to Council? 

 
Response 
(Mayor Grant Henley) 
Due to officers waiting on information in order to write the report, it is unlikely to meet the 
timeframes for the March Council meeting. Unless there are unforeseen circumstances, the 
report will be presented at the Ordinary Council Meeting in April.  Mr Needham is there a 
timeframe for a development application? 
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Response 
(Mr Paul Needham, Director Planning and Development Services) 
There is a  ‘deemed refusal’ timeframe which has already passed. If the applicants were so 
minded, they could take the matter to the tribunal, however the applicants are happy to 
wait for Council determination.  
 
Those who have made a submission to the City on the development application will receive 
an email advising them when the report is published on the Council Agenda.  
 
 

8. CONFIRMATION AND RECEIPT OF MINUTES  

Previous Council Meetings 

8.1 Minutes of the Council Meeting held 25 January 2023 

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/016 Moved Councillor J Richards, seconded Councillor A Ryan 

That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held 25 January 2023 be confirmed as a true 
and correct record, with amendments to Reasons for Council Decision at Item 12.2. 

CARRIED 9/0 

Committee Meetings 

8.2 Minutes of the Policy and Legislation Committee Meeting held 25 January 2023 

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/017 Moved Councillor P Cronin, seconded Councillor J Richards 

That the Unconfirmed Minutes of the Policy and Legislation Committee Meeting held 25 
January 2023 be noted as received. 

CARRIED 9/0 

8.3 Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting held 1 February 2023 

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/018 Moved Councillor A Ryan, seconded Councillor P Carter 

That the Unconfirmed Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting held 1 February 2023 
be noted as received. 

CARRIED 9/0 
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9. RECEIVING OF PETITIONS, PRESENTATIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

Petitions 
 
Nil  

Presentations 
 
Nil  

Deputations 
 
Nil  
 

10. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN (WITHOUT 
DISCUSSION) 
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11. ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD  

ADOPTION BY EXCEPTION RESOLUTION  

At this juncture the Mayor advised the meeting that, with the exception of the items 
identified to be withdrawn for discussion, the remaining reports, including the Committee 
and Officer Recommendations, will be adopted en bloc, i.e. all together.  
 

COUNCIL DECISION 
C2302/019 Moved Councillor P Carter, seconded Councillor K Cox 

 
That the Committee Recommendations for items 12.2, 12.3 and 12.4, and Officer 
Recommendations for items 15.1 and 17.1 be carried en bloc: 

  

12.2 Policy and Legislation Committee - 25/1/2023 - COUNCIL POLICY REVIEW: VARIOUS 

12.3 Finance Committee - 1/2/2023 - LIST OF PAYMENTS MADE - DECEMBER 2022 AND 
AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL OF CEO EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS 

12.4 Finance Committee - 1/2/2023 - FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENTS - YEAR TO DATE 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 

15.1 RESERVE 46187 LOT 448 MARINE TERRACE: OLD TENNIS CLUB BUILDING 
PREFERRED PROPONENT EXTENSION 

17.1 COUNCILLORS INFORMATION BULLETIN  

CARRIED 9/0 

EN BLOC 
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12. REPORTS OF COMMITTEE 

12.2 Policy and Legislation Committee - 25/1/2023 - COUNCIL POLICY REVIEW: VARIOUS  

STRATEGIC THEME LEADERSHIP - A Council that connects with the community and is 
accountable in its decision making. 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY 4.2 Deliver governance systems that facilitate open, ethical and 
transparent decision making. 

SUBJECT INDEX Council Policy Review 
BUSINESS UNIT Governance Services  
REPORTING OFFICER Governance Coordinator - Emma Heys  
AUTHORISING OFFICER Acting Director, Finance and Corporate Services - Sarah Pierson  
NATURE OF DECISION Executive: Substantial direction setting, including adopting budgets, 

strategies, plans and policies (excluding local planning policies); 
funding, donations and sponsorships; reviewing committee 
recommendations 

VOTING REQUIREMENT Simple Majority  
ATTACHMENTS Attachment A Draft Council Policy: Rehoming of Impounded Dogs 

and Cats⇩  
Attachment B Draft Council Policy: Vandalism - Reward for 

Information Relating to the Damage of City Property⇩ 

 
Attachment C Draft Council Policy: City Brands⇩  
Attachment D Draft Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City of 

Busselton⇩  
Attachment E Draft Council Policy: City Promotion - Government 

Partnerships⇩  
Attachment F Current Policies: Various⇩  
Attachment G Tracked Changes Council Policy: City Branding (for 

reference)⇩  
Attachment H Tracked Changes Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of 

the City of Busselton (for reference)⇩   
   
This item was considered by the Policy and Legislation Committee at its meeting on 25/1/2023, the 
recommendations from which have been considered by Council. 

The committee recommendation was moved and carried.  

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/020 Moved Councillor P Carter, seconded Councillor K Cox 

That the Council adopts the following policies: 

 Council Policy: Rehoming of Impounded Dogs and Cats (Attachment A) 

 Council Policy: Vandalism – Reward for Information Relating to the Damage of City 
Property (Attachment B) 

 Council Policy: City Brands (Attachment C) with additional Committee amendments to 
points 5.2 and 5.3 to read as follows: 

     5.2   Use of the City’s Brands by persons or organisations external to the City must be 
 approved by the City prior to use.  

     5.3  The City of Busselton logo is to be displayed at all City of Busselton operated 
 facilities, in addition of other separately identifiable logos.  

OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_1.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_2.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_3.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_4.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_5.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_6.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_7.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6835_8.PDF
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 Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City of Busselton (Attachment D) 

 Council Policy: City Promotion - Government Partnerships (Attachment E) 

to replace current Council policies contained in Attachment F, with the Policies having been 
reviewed as part of the City’s ongoing policy review cycle. 
 
Reasons:  The Committee proposed amendments to the City Brands Policy for readability and to 

retain the requirement for a City logo on all City operated facilities.  

CARRIED 9/0 

EN BLOC 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council adopts the following policies: 

 Council Policy: Rehoming of Impounded Dogs and Cats (Attachment A) 

 Council Policy: Vandalism – Reward for Information Relating to the Damage of City Property 
(Attachment B) 

 Council Policy: City Brands (Attachment C) 

 Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City of Busselton (Attachment D) 

 Council Policy: City Promotion - Government Partnerships (Attachment E) 

to replace current Council policies contained in Attachment F, with the Policies having been reviewed 
as part of the City’s ongoing policy review cycle. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents four amended Council Policies (the Policies) (Attachments A to D), each having 
been reviewed as part of the City’s ongoing review of it Council policies. Officers recommend the 
Policies replace the current Council policies contained in Attachment E.  

BACKGROUND 

It is the function of the Policy and Legislation Committee to consider new and review existing Council 
policies. The City’s Policy Framework sets out an ongoing cycle of policy review, whereby all policies 
of the Council will be reviewed at least every 3 years, with the aim of determining the ongoing 
strategic importance and applicability of the policy. 

OFFICER COMMENT 

The Policies have been reviewed and are considered of ongoing relevance and strategic importance.  
 
Updates have been made to the Strategic Context of the Policies to reflect the changes made in the 
2021-2031 Strategic Community Plan, and the Policies have been transferred into the most current 
Council policy template if required.  Additionally the following minor changes have been made as 
listed in the below table: 
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Policy Previous 
Review/Adoption 

Amendment 

Rehoming of Impounded 
Dogs and Cats 

14 September 2017 
C1709/211 

Addition of City of Busselton Local Laws 
(Dogs; Keeping and Control of Cats) to 
Related Documentation/Legislation.  

Vandalism – Reward for 
Information Relating to 
the Damage of City 
Property 

10 October 2018 
C1810/208 

Amendment of word ‘He’ to ‘They’ in 
paragraph 5.5 in reference to the CEO. 
Removal of specifically listed sections of 
the Act from Related 
Documentation/Legislation. 

City Branding – now City 
Brands 

14 November 2018 
C1811/221 

Minor change to title to City Brands, 
recognising that City Branding is more 
than just the City’s logos and emblems. 
 
Addition of reference to the City’s Style 
Guide as the reference document 
guiding the application and use of the 
City’s Brands. 
 
Removal of generally understood terms 
from definitions. 
 
A tracked changes version is attached 
for reference (Attachment G). 

Honorary Freeman of the 
City of Busselton 

12 June 2019 
C1906/095 

Addition of wording ‘the next 
practicable’ to paragraph 5.8(e). 
 
Amended paragraph 5.8(d) to provide 
clearer guidance on the support of the 
nomination process by Elected 
Members. 
 
A tracked changes version is attached 
for reference (Attachment H). 

City Promotion – 
Government Partnerships 

12 September 2018 
C1809/183 

Purpose has been reduced and 
reworded to provide a more succinct 
statement of the strategic purpose in 
forming partnerships with Federal and 
State government counterparts.  

Statutory Environment 

In accordance with section 2.7(2(b) of the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act), it is the role of the 
Council to determine the local government policies. The Council does this on recommendation of a 
Committee it has established in accordance with section 5.8 of the Act. 

Relevant Plans and Policies  

The officer recommendation aligns to the City’s Policy Framework.  The framework sets out the 
intent of Council policies, as opposed to operational documents such as operational practices and 
work procedures. 

Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications associated with the officer recommendation. 
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Stakeholder Consultation 

No external stakeholder consultation was required or undertaken in relation to this matter. 
 
Risk Assessment  

An assessment of the potential implications of implementing the officer recommendation has been 
undertaken using the City’s risk management framework, with risks assessed taking into account any 
controls already in place. No risks of a medium or greater level have been identified. 

Options  

As an alternative to the proposed recommendation the Council could decide not to adopt the Policies 
or require further amendments to be made to the Policies.   

CONCLUSION 

Four Council Policies have been reviewed as part of the City’s ongoing review of it Council policies. 
Officers recommend these policies replace the current policies of the same name.  

TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

The Policies will be effective immediately upon adoption by Council. 
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12.2 Attachment A Draft Council Policy: Rehoming of Impounded Dogs and Cats 
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12.2 Attachment A Draft Council Policy: Rehoming of Impounded Dogs and Cats 
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12.2 Attachment B Draft Council Policy: Vandalism - Reward for Information 

Relating to the Damage of City Property 
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12.2 Attachment B Draft Council Policy: Vandalism - Reward for Information 

Relating to the Damage of City Property 
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12.2 Attachment C Draft Council Policy: City Brands 
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12.2 Attachment C Draft Council Policy: City Brands 
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12.2 Attachment D Draft Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City of Busselton 
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12.2 Attachment D Draft Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City of Busselton 
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12.2 Attachment E Draft Council Policy: City Promotion - Government Partnerships 
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12.2 Attachment E Draft Council Policy: City Promotion - Government Partnerships 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment F Current Policies: Various 
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12.2 Attachment G Tracked Changes Council Policy: City Branding (for reference) 
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12.2 Attachment G Tracked Changes Council Policy: City Branding (for reference) 
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12.2 Attachment G Tracked Changes Council Policy: City Branding (for reference) 
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12.2 Attachment H Tracked Changes Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City 

of Busselton (for reference) 
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12.2 Attachment H Tracked Changes Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City 

of Busselton (for reference) 
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12.2 Attachment H Tracked Changes Council Policy: Honorary Freeman of the City 

of Busselton (for reference) 
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12.3 Finance Committee - 1/2/2023 - LIST OF PAYMENTS MADE - DECEMBER 2022 AND 
AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL OF CEO EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS  

STRATEGIC THEME LEADERSHIP - A Council that connects with the community and is 
accountable in its decision making. 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY 4.2 Deliver governance systems that facilitate open, ethical and 
transparent decision making. 

SUBJECT INDEX Financial Operations 
BUSINESS UNIT Financial Services 
REPORTING OFFICER Manager Financial Services - Paul Sheridan  
AUTHORISING OFFICER Acting Director, Finance and Corporate Services - Sarah Pierson  
NATURE OF DECISION Executive: Substantial direction setting, including adopting budgets, 

strategies, plans and policies (excluding local planning policies); 
funding, donations and sponsorships; reviewing committee 
recommendations 

VOTING REQUIREMENT Simple Majority  
ATTACHMENTS Attachment A List of Payments - December 2022⇩  

Attachment B CEO Expense Reimbursement Request for Payment⇩ 

 
   

This item was considered by the Finance Committee at its meeting on 1/2/2023, the 
recommendations from which have been considered by Council. 

The committee recommendation was moved and carried.  

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/021 Moved Councillor P Carter, seconded Councillor K Cox 

That the Council: 

1.   Notes payment of voucher numbers for the month of December 2022 as follows: 

CHEQUE PAYMENTS 119503 - 119547                 125,316.77  

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER 
PAYMENTS 

91849 - 92440              7,617,267.39  

TRUST ACCOUNT PAYMENTS                                       -    

PAYROLL PAYMENTS 01.12.2022 - 31.12.2022              1,726,750.53  

INTERNAL PAYMENT VOUCHERS DD 5109 - 5140                 229,070.96  

TOTAL PAYMENTS              9,698,405.65  

2.  Authorises the reimbursement of expenses to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) as per 
Attachment B; and 

3.  Authorises the Mayor and Deputy Mayor to consider all future requests for 
reimbursement of expenses incurred by the CEO during the performance of their duties in 
accordance with the CEO Employment Contract.  

CARRIED 9/0 

EN BLOC 

 

 

 

OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6836_1.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6836_2.PDF
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council: 

1.   Notes payment of voucher numbers for the month of December 2022 as follows: 

CHEQUE PAYMENTS 119503 - 119547                 125,316.77  

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER 
PAYMENTS 

91849 - 92440              7,617,267.39  

TRUST ACCOUNT PAYMENTS                                       -    

PAYROLL PAYMENTS 01.12.2022 - 31.12.2022              1,726,750.53  

INTERNAL PAYMENT VOUCHERS DD 5109 - 5140                 229,070.96  

TOTAL PAYMENTS              9,698,405.65  

2.  Authorises the reimbursement of expenses to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) as per 
Attachment B; and 

3.  Authorises the Mayor and Deputy Mayor to consider all future requests for reimbursement 
of expenses incurred by the CEO during the performance of their duties in accordance with 
the CEO Employment Contract.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides details of payments made from the City’s bank accounts for the month of 
December 2022 for noting by the Council and recording in the Council Minutes. 
 
In addition, Council is also requested to approve the reimbursement of expenses incurred by the 
Chief Executive Officer (CEO) during the performance of their duties, and to authorise the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor to consider any future reimbursements. 

BACKGROUND 

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations) requires that, 
when the Council has delegated authority to the CEO to make payments from the City’s bank 
accounts, a list of payments made is prepared each month for presentation to, and noting by, the 
Council. 

OFFICER COMMENT 

In accordance with regular custom, the list of payments made for the month of December 2022 is 
presented for information.   
 
Additionally, Council is requested to consider the reimbursement of expenses incurred by the CEO 
during the performance of their duties. The CEO’s Employment Contract clause 5.8 states:  
 

“The City will reimburse you for any expenses that you reasonably incur during the 
performance of your duties. Expense claims must be approved by Council, or where the Council 
resolves, the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor, and must be substantiated with a tax invoice or 
other evidence.” 

 
The CEO incurred expenses as per the receipt and claim form at Attachment B due to payment being 
required on the 22 December 2002, rather than the pre-arranged invoice being sent to the City of 
Busselton.   
 
It is proposed for efficiency, that the Council do authorise the Mayor and Deputy Mayor to consider 
any other expense claims by the CEO in accordance with clause 5.8 of the Employment Contract. As 
any reimbursements would constitute a payment, they would then be reported via the list of 
payments each month (provided the Mayor and Deputy Mayor have provided approval). 
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Statutory Environment 

Section 6.10 of the Local Government Act 1995 and more specifically Regulation 13 of the 
Regulations refer to the requirement for a listing of payments made each month to be presented to 
the Council. 
 
Clause 5.8 of the Contract outlines how reimbursement requests by the CEO are to be considered. 

Relevant Plans and Policies  

There are no relevant plans or policies to consider in relation to this matter. 

Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications associated with the officer recommendation. 

Stakeholder Consultation 

No external stakeholder consultation was required or undertaken in relation to this matter. 

Risk Assessment  

An assessment of the potential implications of implementing the officer recommendation has been 
undertaken using the City’s risk management framework, with risks assessed taking into account any 
controls already in place. No risks of a medium or greater level have been identified. 

Options  

Not applicable. 

CONCLUSION 

The list of payments made for the month of December 2022 is presented for information.  Council is 
also asked to consider reimbursement of CEO expenses incurred and streamlined approval processes 
for future reimbursements.  

TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

Not applicable. 
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12.4 Finance Committee - 1/2/2023 - FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENTS - YEAR TO DATE AS AT 
31 DECEMBER 2022  

STRATEGIC THEME LEADERSHIP - A Council that connects with the community and is 
accountable in its decision making. 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY 4.2 Deliver governance systems that facilitate open, ethical and 
transparent decision making. 

SUBJECT INDEX Financial Services 
BUSINESS UNIT Financial Services 
REPORTING OFFICER Manager Financial Services - Paul Sheridan  
AUTHORISING OFFICER Acting Director, Finance and Corporate Services - Sarah Pierson  
NATURE OF DECISION Executive: Substantial direction setting, including adopting budgets, 

strategies, plans and policies (excluding local planning policies); 
funding, donations and sponsorships; reviewing committee 
recommendations 

VOTING REQUIREMENT Simple Majority  
ATTACHMENTS Attachment A Loan Schedule - December 2022⇩  

Attachment B Investment Report - December 2022⇩  
Attachment C Financial Activity Statement - December 2022⇩  

   

This item was considered by the Finance Committee at its meeting on 1/2/2023, the 
recommendations from which have been considered by Council.  

The committee recommendation was moved and carried.  

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/022 Moved Councillor P Carter, seconded Councillor K Cox 

That the Council receives the statutory financial activity statement reports for the period ending 31 
December 2022, pursuant to Regulation 34(4) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996. 

CARRIED 9/0 

EN BLOC 

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council receives the statutory financial activity statement reports for the period ending 31 
December 2022, pursuant to Regulation 34(4) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Pursuant to Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) and Regulation 34(4) of the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations), a local government is to 
prepare, on a monthly basis, a statement of financial activity that reports on the City’s financial 
performance in relation to its adopted / amended budget. 
 
This report has been compiled to fulfil the statutory reporting requirements of the Act and 
associated Regulations, whilst also providing the Council with an overview of the City’s financial 
performance on a year to date basis, for the period ending 30 November 2022. 
 

OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6837_1.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6837_2.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6837_3.PDF
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BACKGROUND 

The Regulations detail the form and manner in which financial activity statements are to be 
presented to the Council on a monthly basis, and are to include the following: 

 Annual budget estimates 

 Budget estimates to the end of the month in which the statement relates 

 Actual amounts of revenue and expenditure to the end of the month in which the 
statement relates 

 Material variances between budget estimates and actual revenue/expenditure 
(including an explanation of any material variances) 

 The net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates (including 
an explanation of the composition of the net current position) 

Additionally, and pursuant to Regulation 34(5) of the Regulations, a local government is required to 
adopt a material variance reporting threshold in each financial year. At its meeting on 3rd August 
2022, the Council adopted (C2208/198) the following material variance reporting threshold for the 
2022/23 financial year: 

That pursuant to Regulation 34(5) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations, the Council adopts a material variance reporting threshold with respect to 
financial activity statement reporting for the 2022/23 financial year as follows: 

 Variances equal to or greater than 10% of the year to date budget amount as 
detailed in the Income Statement by Nature and Type/Statement of Financial 
Activity report, however variances due to timing differences and/or seasonal 
adjustments are to be reported only if not to do so would present an incomplete 
picture of the financial performance for a particular period; and 

 Reporting of variances only applies for amounts greater than $50,000. 

OFFICER COMMENT 

In order to fulfil statutory reporting requirements and to provide the Council with a synopsis of the 
City’s overall financial performance on a year to date basis, the following financial reports are 
attached hereto:  

Statement of Financial Activity 

This report provides details of the City’s operating revenues and expenditures on a year to date basis, 
by nature and type (i.e. description). The report has been further extrapolated to include details of 
non-cash adjustments and capital revenues and expenditures, to identify the City’s net current 
position; which reconciles with that reflected in the associated Net Current Position report. 

Net Current Position 

This report provides details of the composition of the net current asset position on a full year basis, 
and reconciles with the net current position as per the Statement of Financial Activity. 

Capital Acquisition Report 

This report provides full year budget performance (by line item) in respect of the following capital 
expenditure activities:   

 Land and Buildings 

 Plant and Equipment 

 Furniture and Equipment 

 Infrastructure 
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Reserve Movements Report 

This report provides summary details of transfers to and from reserve funds, and associated interest 
earnings on reserve funds, on a full year basis. 
 
Additional reports and/or charts can be provided as required to further supplement the information 
comprised within the statutory financial reports. 

Comments on Financial Activity to 31 December 2022 

The Statement of Financial Activity (FAS) for the year to date (YTD) shows an overall Net Current 
Position of $28.4M as opposed to the YTD budget of $18.4M. This represents a positive variance of 
$10M YTD. 
 
The following table summarises the major YTD variances that appear on the face of the FAS, which, in 
accordance with Council’s adopted material variance reporting threshold, collectively make up the 
above difference.  Each numbered item in this lead table is explained further in the report. 
 

Description 
2022/23 

Actual YTD 
$ 

2022/23 
Amended  

Budget YTD 
$ 

2022/23  
Amended  

Budget 
$ 

2022/23 
YTD Bud 
Variance 

% 

2022/23 
YTD Bud 
Variance 

$ 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Revenue from Ordinary Activities  6.76% 4,798,951 1,122,172 

1. Operating 
Grants, Subsidies 
and 
Contributions 

1,819,596 1,161,896 3,432,638 56.61% 657,700 597,991 

2. Fees & Charges 14,661,043 11,528,865 19,894,021 27.17% 3,132,179 557,519 

3. Other Revenue 256,880 178,632 351,906 43.80% 78,248 (29,563) 

4.    Interest Earnings 1,850,449 1,085,732 2,019,250 70.43% 764,716 216,518 

Expenses from Ordinary Activities (10.52%) (4,034,216) 288,484 

5. Materials & 
Contracts 

(8,915,349) (5,962,236) (22,222,577) (49.53%) (2,953,112) (279,096) 

6. Utilities (Gas, 
Electricity, Water 
etc) 

(1,253,145) (1,097,128) (2,876,680) (14.22%) (156,017) (47,405) 

7. Insurance 
Expenses 

(869,528) (636,226) (652,369) (36.67%) (233,302) (1,082) 

8.    Non-Operating 
Grants, Subsidies 
and 
Contributions 

3,931,966 594,396 31,932,301 561.51% 3,337,570 1,104,000 

Capital Revenue & (Expenditure)  12.43% 3,515,164 4,907,266 

9. Land & Buildings (7,559,393) (8,413,190) (40,350,690) 10.15% 853,796 931,095 

Plant & 
Equipment 

(776,859) (17,273) (3,711,873) (4397.53%) (759,586) (78,218) 

Infrastructure (6,138,814) (9,793,839) (24,281,521) 37.32% 3,655,025 (1,180,774) 

10. Proceeds from 
Sale of Assets 

0 135,352 613,452 (100.00%) (135,352) (133,070) 

11. Proceeds from 
New Loans 

6,500,000 0 6,750,000 100.00% 6,500,000 6,500,000 

12. Transfer to 
Restricted Assets 

(16,208,317) 0 0 (100.00%) (16,208,317) (6,826,660) 
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Description 
2022/23 

Actual YTD 
$ 

2022/23 
Amended  

Budget YTD 
$ 

2022/23  
Amended  

Budget 
$ 

2022/23 
YTD Bud 
Variance 

% 

2022/23 
YTD Bud 
Variance 

$ 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

13. Transfer from 
Restricted Assets 

8,740,957 0 12,811,794 100.00% 8,740,957 5,290,521 

14.  Transfer from 
Reserves 

3,190,034 2,125,441 38,235,518 50.09% 1,064,593 (7,850) 

 
Revenue from Ordinary Activities 

In total, revenue from Ordinary Activities is 6.76% ahead YTD.  There are however material variance 
items contained within this category, on the face of the FAS, that require comment.  
 
1. Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 

Ahead of YTD budget by $658K, or 56.6%, mainly due to the items listed in the table below: 

Cost 
Centre 
Code 

Cost Centre Code 
Description 

Actual 
YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Finance and Corporate Services 607,400 447,359 160,041 35.8% 12,962 

1028 
Governance and Corporate 
Services 

29,572  -  29,572 100.0% 5,525 

Actuals relate to 2 x Parenting Leave Reimbursements which were not budgeted for. These are offset by 
the actual wages paid to the employee while on parental leave. 

1030 Human Resources 33,344  -  33,344 100.0% 264 

The actuals relate primarily to Workcover wages reimbursement from LGIS.  This is not something that can 
be reliably estimated, hence there is no budget figure for the year. 

1033 Financial Services 44,273 101,968 (57,695) (56.6%) (21,900) 

The variance to budget relates to mainly Insurance Reimbursements.  The total budget for the year is an 
estimate based on prior years, with monthly timing difficult to forecast accurately due to not knowing in 
advance when insurance claims will need to be made. 

1034 General Purpose Funding 373,328 277,076 96,252 34.7% 2,450 

The annual Financial Assistance Grants from the state government are received each year in 4 instalments.  
At the time of setting the budget estimates were made based on prior years receipts, incremented by 
projected LGCI.  Final FAGS distributions, finalised after the budget was set, were higher than initially 
forecast.  As such there is higher than anticipated grant revenue in this area YTD, and this will continue 
through to the end of the financial year. 

1038 Customer Service 14,624  -  14,624 100.0% 4,712 

Actuals relate to Parenting Leave Reimbursements which were not budgeted for.  These are offset by the 
actual wages paid to the employee while on parental leave. 

1041 Land and Property Leasing 101,001 62,700 38,301 61.1% 20,022 

$24K of the variance relates to Insurance Recoveries, with the budget estimated based on prior years.  
Actuals YTD are $53K, compared to a full year budget of $56K.  The remaining portion of the positive 
variance relates to reimbursements for utility costs from the various tenants of City properties.  This is 
reflective of the higher actual utility costs. 
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Cost 
Centre 
Code 

Cost Centre Code 
Description 

Actual 
YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Community and Commercial Services 88,440 78,389 10,051 12.8% (1,312) 

1005 Library Services 50,184 37,648 12,535 33.3% 6,618 

$7K relates to unbudgeted Parenting Leave Reimbursements (offset in parental leave wages), and the 
remainder is a timing difference with all of the budgeted operating grants having been received ahead of 
budget. 

1007 Airport Operations 1,077 38,713 (37,636) (97.2%) (12,500) 

This is a budget timing variance that relates mainly to the $50K RADS grant that will be received towards 
the end of the financial year.  The budget has been spread. 

1009 
Community and Recreation 
Management 

19,242  -  19,242 100.0% 2,338 

The variance relates to timing with budget allocated to June. 

1011 Leisure Centres 12,873  -  12,873 100.0% (267) 

$7K relates to unbudgeted Parenting Leave Reimbursements (offset in parental leave wages), and the 
remainder relates to a grant for a JobSkills Trainee that was not budgeted for (also offset by slightly higher 
wages). 

Planning and Development Services 363,140 302,821 60,319 19.9% 44,187 

1049 
Strategic Planning 
Management 

15,200  -  15,200 100.0%  -  

This is the final grant payment as part of the Coastal Adaptation Strategy.  It was expected in the 21/22 
year, and was therefore not budgeted for in this FY. 

1051 
Environmental Health 
Services 

75,111  -  75,111 100.0% 39,305 

This is a timing variance with budgets allocated to June and actuals already received. 

1054 
Ranger and Emergency 
Management 

266,221 302,821 (36,599) (12.1%)  -  

The variance is a combination of the cancellation of grant funding for the previous 0.5FTE Bushfire Risk 
Management Officer role (a new 1.0 FTE role has been created, but funded from the Ranger budget for the 
21/22 FY), budget timing for the recognition of the ESL levy reimbursements, reallocation of the budget for 
the ESL Commission administration, and a misallocation of the partial repayment of the 21/22 MAFS 
grant.  Ignoring misallocations (which will be rectified in coming months) it is expected that we will be 
under budget by approximately $80K.  

Engineering and Works Services 710,876 333,142 377,734 113.4% 226,162 

1014 
Engineering and Works 
Directorate 

413,271 279,516 133,755 47.9% 133,755 

This is a timing variance with the City receiving the first of two payment from Busselton Jetty Inc. in 
December while the budget has been assigned in both the December and January periods. This variance 
will disappear in the January reporting period.  

1015 
Operations and Works 
Management 

92,324 26,982 65,342 242.2% 35,180 

Actuals and budget relate to Workers Compensation Insurance Reimbursements, which are difficult to 
predict with any degree of accuracy, and are usually based on historical trends. 

1016 
Construction and 
Maintenance 

72,691  -  72,691 100.0%  -  

Actuals relate to unbudgeted insurance recoveries for Gale Road bridge repairs and maintenance, and 
reimbursements from RAC for the charging station costs in Busselton and Dunsborough. 



Council 58 15 February 2023  

 

Cost 
Centre 
Code 

Cost Centre Code 
Description 

Actual 
YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

1017 Parks & Gardens 89,201 16,929 72,272 426.9% 46,869 

Positive variance to budget relates to a misallocation of the Community Emergency Service Management 
grant.  Will be rectified in January.  

1019 Facilities Maintenance 16,140  -  16,140 100.0% 2,507 

The positive variance is due to the allocation of utilities reimbursements from tenants, which were 
budgeted in a different area.  A review of that budget indicates that we are expecting to recover more 
than expected by year end overall. 

1025 Fleet Management 20,449  -  20,449 100.0% 8,748 

Actuals relate to Fuel Rebates received, with the full year budget of $117K allocated to June.  Due to the 
ATO cutting the excise rate, the fuel rebates will come in considerably less than budget by year end. 

 
2. Fees & Charges 

Ahead of YTD budget by $3.1M, or 27.2%, mainly due to the items listed in the table below: 

Cost 
Centre 
Code 

Cost Centre Code Description 
Actual 

YTD 
$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Finance and Corporate Services 627,200 510,504 116,696 22.9% 22,851 

1037 Customer Service 50,740 60,092 (9,352) (15.6%) (2,686) 

This account relates to Cemetery Income; there has been less demand on this service year to date. 

1041 Land and Property Leasing 274,416 152,246 122,169 80.2% 20,408 

$122K positive variance to YTD budget is mainly made up of: 

 Equinox Café $48K  

 Goose Café $8K 

 Micro Brewery $47K 

 Locke Estate $11K  

 Peel Tce Building & Surrounds ($42K)  

 Various other commercial lease payments $50K  
Variances are partly timing related due to the spread of the budget.  Additionally, in relation to the Goose 
Café, Council agreed 50% rent relief for period up to 30 Oct. Council also agreed 12 month rent free period 
from 1 Nov 22 so actuals will be $43K behind budget by June.  In relation to the CRC, lower estimates are 
likely based on previous void rent periods and no CPI rent reviews.  The budget includes meeting room 
hire which fluctuates. Peel Terrace Building has been vacated by Central Queensland University with rent 
paid in advance pro rata refunded. Occupation by the new tenant has been delayed which will result in 
reduction in income. 

1042 Aged and Community Housing 270,428 259,876 10,553 4.1% 2,829 

Income fluctuates depending on financial status of tenants and is difficult to predict accurately. 

Community and Commercial Services 4,365,820 1,852,229 2,513,591 135.7% 469,902 

1001 
Community & Commercial 
Directorate Administration 

809,474 590,418 219,056 37.1% 70,858 

Significantly ahead of budget YTD due to much higher levels of caravan park visitations than originally 
forecast. 
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Cost 
Centre 
Code 

Cost Centre Code Description 
Actual 

YTD 
$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

1003 Art Geo Complex 20,628 7,561 13,067 172.8% 2,432 

Higher than forecast YTD retail and art sales have been achieved due to the successful Margaret River 
Open Studios event and commercial rent was also received earlier than forecast. 

1004 Events 17,240  -  17,240 100.0% 5,094 

The variance relates to timing variances in terms of how the budget has been spread.  We are on target to 
achieve full year budget. 

1007 Airport Operations 2,107,947 1,154,774 953,173 82.5% 240,475 

Significantly ahead of budget YTD due to much higher levels of visitations than originally forecast, giving 
rise to increased passenger, landing and car parking fees at the airport. 

1009 
Community and Recreation 
Management 

69,553  -  69,553 100.0% 13,824 

The variance relates to timing variances in terms of how the budget has been spread.  

1011 Leisure Centres 1,298,623 68,312 1,230,311 1801.0% 129,187 

The YTD variance relates to timing issues in terms of how the budget has been spread.  Based on YTD 
actuals when compared to the full year budget we are at approximately 51% for both GLC and NCC in Fees 
& Charges.  Overall however we are expected to be under by approximately $100K by the end of the 
financial year largely due to reduced vacation care, memberships, and swimming lesson revenue. 

Planning and Development Services 1,379,579 1,253,576 126,003 10.1% 35,302 

1046 Building Services 347,576 337,480 10,096 3.0% (13,612) 

Fees income is determined by the volume and value of development activity. Fees income is budgeted on 
a best estimate basis based on a percent of construction value, but is inherently uncertain. Development 
activity has continued at elevated levels so far in 22/23. 

1048 Statutory Planning 485,241 379,436 105,804 27.9% 51,004 

Fees income is determined by the volume and value of development activity. Fees income is budgeted on 
a best estimate basis, but is inherently uncertain. Development activity has continued at elevated levels so 
far in 22/23. 

1051 Environmental Health Services 314,005 296,447 17,559 5.9% 15,020 

Fee income is determined by the volume of effluent applications and analytical services required, with 
higher sampling requested in summer months. 

1054 
Ranger and Emergency 
Management 

100,438 115,701 (15,263) (13.2%) (3,052) 

Principally due to overdue animal registration fees. 

Engineering and Works Services 8,292,255 7,912,556 379,698 4.8% 31,058 

1020 
Engineering Technical 
Management 

84,163 52,089 32,074 61.6% 22,196 

The increase in revenue for the Engineering and Technical Management area can directly be attributed to 
the increase in development. This is specific to the increased number of Traffic Management Plans 
approved, as well as an increase in Sub-Division Supervision Fees. 

1024 Waste and Fleet Management 8,210,380 7,856,641 353,739 4.5% 10,090 

Positive variance due to increased revenue from additional rateable properties coming online, as well as 
Waste Facilities receiving volumes above the forecasted amounts. 
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3. Other Revenue 

Ahead of YTD budget by $78K, or 43.8%, mainly due to the items listed in the table below: 

Cost 
Centre 
Code 

Cost Centre Code Description 
Actual 

YTD 
$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Finance & Corporate Services 43,389 16,999 26,391 155.3% 2,013 

1034 General Purpose Funding 22,137 7,336 14,801 201.8%  -  

Timing variance due to budget spread.  The actual amount received is representative of prior year’s ESL 
administration fees received. 

1037 Customer Service 20,464 9,055 11,409 126.0% 1,701 

This account relates to Cemetery Income, where there has been higher demand on this service year to date, 
and the Sale of Number plates which has also had much higher demand than anticipated. 

Community & Commercial Services 46,099 1,312 44,787 3413.7% 501 

1007 Airport Operations 37,643 591 37,052 6264.6% 120 

The City is the airfield representative for ABP and on occasion will process fuel sales on their behalf. The 
funds are then paid onto ABP.  There has been higher activity levels in this area than initially anticipated. 

Planning & Development Services 30,912 64,223 (33,311) (51.9%) (21,770) 

1051 Environmental Health Services      

This is a coding error within the budget that will be corrected. 

1054 
Ranger & Emergency 
Management 

17,041 60,011 (42,970) (71.6%) (1,633) 

Main variances include: 

 Fire Prevention DFES – under $18K: Change in allocation in budget – ESL commission is now 
allocated to Finance due to the administration of this funding sitting within the responsibilities 
of this business area. 

 Parking Control – $14K under: income dependent on number of parking offences. There had 
been a decrease in scheduled patrols due to staff absences, also fewer patrols and 
infringements in Dunsborough due to road works resulting in temporary reduction in parking 
bays. 

Engineering & Works Services 118,535 96,099 22,436 23.3% (10,307) 

1024 Waste & Fleet Management 110,327 93,294 17,033 18.3% (15,634) 

Positive variance due to increased revenue from Waste Facilities receiving volumes above the forecasted 
amounts. 

 
4. Interest Earnings 

$765K better than YTD budget due to much higher than expected interest rates, plus a higher 
than forecast cash on hand position in comparison to previous years.  This is due mainly to the 
earlier than forecast application and receipt of the budgeted Saltwater construction project 
loans (due to rising rates). 
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Expenses from Ordinary Activities 

Expenditure from ordinary activities is $4M, or 10.5%, more than expected when compared to the 
budget YTD. The expense line items on the face of the financial statement that have a YTD variance 
that meet the material reporting threshold are outlined below.  
 
5.      Materials & Contracts    

$3M, or 50%, over the budget YTD. The main contributing items are listed below: 

Cost Centre 
Code 

Cost centre Code Description 
Actual 

YTD 
$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Finance and Corporate Services 1,084,494 431,566 (652,928) (151.3%) (193,288) 

1027 
Finance & Corporate Services 
Directorate Administration 

10,852 854 (9,999) (1171.5%) 90 

YTD budget figures are not reflective of actual spend, but it is expected that actuals for the year will come in 
under the full year budget (mainly linked to underspend in consultancy).  

1030 Human Resources 16,283 32,765 16,481 50.3% (3,617) 

The variance is timing related in terms of the spread of the consultancy budget, and the employee relations 
subscriptions which where budgeted to be paid in full by now, but are being spread over the full year. 

1034 General Purpose Funding 107,686 147,695 40,009 27.1% 7,442 

This covers a variety of expenses in the Rates Administration area. Some costs are yet to be incurred and 
additionally budget timing does not match actual expenses in some cases (bank charges). 

1036 Information Technology 626,768 45,978 (580,790) (1263.2%) (153,039) 

The variance size is timing related allocation due to the budget spread not matching actual expenditure.  Actuals 
for the full year are however expected to come in approximately $100K over budget due to higher than expected 
computer software licencing and consultancy costs. 

1039 
Legal & Property 
Management 

101,921 1,277 (100,645) (7881.9%) (10,244) 

The size of the variance is timing related due to the budget allocation not matching actual expenditure timing. 
Year to date actual expenditure is above year to date anticipated expenditure however as a result of the City’s 
involvement in legal matters requiring external advisors.  There is a reasonable possibility of the full year budget 
for legal consultancy expenses being exceeded by approximately $100K. A budget amendment is being looked at 
to address the funding shortfall. 

1042 Land & Property Leasing 13,531 25,066 11,534 46.0% (2,096) 

The inability to access contractors to complete the works has resulted in the program being behind schedule. 
However, works are still planned for this Financial year. 

Community and Commercial Services 1,078,677 496,601 (582,076) (117.2%) 460 

1002 Events and Cultural 18,958 40,383 21,425 53.1% 8,086 

The majority of underspend is in the Cultural Planning contractors budget, which is for the outstanding 
Lotterywest funded interpretation work in the Ballarat Room.  The works are capital in nature, so this 
operational variance against budget will be permanent as the spend will be assigned to the capital budget.  

1003 Art Geo Complex 7,798 25,815 18,017 69.8% 22,481 

While underspent YTD, a cost overrun of approximately $14K by year end is expected due contractor works.  This 
will be offset by underspends in other areas of the Events & Cultural budget. 

1007 Airport Operations 465,821 77,357 (388,463) (502.2%) (66,388) 

The size of the variance is YTD is in part related to timing variances with some budget line items total 
expenditure being projected for months 11 and 12.  Full year costs are however expected to exceed budget due 
to the higher than expected throughput at the airport, which is offset by the significantly higher fees & charges 
received for services. 
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Cost Centre 
Code 

Cost centre Code Description 
Actual 

YTD 
$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

1008 
Economic and Business 
Development 

31,514 2,827 (28,687) (1014.8%) (4,210) 

The variance is mainly due to timing of expenses in the Consultancy allocation and actual expense in Computer 
Software licences & cloud services for the Spendmapp expenditure (was allocated to IT budget in 2020/21 and 
not budgeted for in EBD). 

1011 Leisure Centres 218,302 29,267 (189,034) (645.9%) (17,338) 

The variance is timing related in terms of how the budget has been spread.    Actual expenditure to date totalling 
$218K when compared against the full year 22/23 budget of $423K, represents 52% expended to date, and is 
reflective of being half way through the FY.  

Planning and Development Services 452,427 277,257 (175,170) (63.2%) 38,881 

1043 
Planning and Development 
Directorate 

61,579 23,555 (38,025) (161.4%) (24,597) 

Actuals appear to be over budget YTD, however this is related to a timing variance, with full year actuals 
expected to come in on budget at approximately $152K.  

1048 Statutory Planning 26,803 1,805 (24,998) (1384.6%) (113) 

Timing variance related to the spread of the budget.  Overall expenses are tracking to expend budget by 
approximately $15K in consultancy. 

1049 Strategic Planning 37,131 338 (36,793) (10876.1%) (12,557) 

Timing variance related to the spread of the budget.  Expected to come in on budget by year end. 

1054 Emergency Management 206,547 129,923 (76,625) (59.0%) 94,349 

Timing variance related to the spread of the budget.  When looking at the expenses versus the planned budget 
for the full year, budget is on track. 

Engineering and Works Services 6,299,064 4,754,283 (1,544,781) (32.5%) (125,102) 

1015 
Operations and Works 
Management 

18,349 3,798 (14,551) (383.2%) (1,993) 

This variance is due to both the spread of the budget across the year and posting allocation errors as staff adjust 
to the City’s new Chart Of Accounts. A Journal will be processed in January to reassign sunscreen and other 
Employee Protection related costs from Material & Contractor costs thus reducing this unfavourable variance.   

1016 
Construction and 
Maintenance 

1,109,192 1,007,374 (101,818) (10.1%) (11,328) 

Materials & Contract costs associated with Construction and Maintenance operations are reported at $102k over 
budget year to date. The expenditure patterns in this area are impacted by seasonal influences with outlays 
historically over YTD budget in the first half of the financial year. The rate of operational expenditure historically 
decreases as the civil construction season begins. Adding to the complexity are unbudgeted outlays representing 
storm damage related contractor costs.  A reimbursement claim totalling $298k has been submitted in January 
via the Disaster Recovery program. The actual to budget position is also being offset by $500k in additional road 
maintenance works budgeted specifically to be funded from the Road Asset Renewal Reserve. With Reserve 
funded works taken into consideration YTD expenditure is $206k over budget when spread evenly.  

1017 Parks & Gardens 1,436,141 1,740,937 304,796 17.5% (14,685) 

Materials & Contract costs associated with Parks & Gardens Operations are reported at $304k under budget year 
to date; however this is being impacted by the Vasse River Ongoing Restoration project that will be moved in the 
January period to a more appropriate Cost Centre and other minor Reserve funded projects that are included in 
the variance. With these item excluded, expenditure is tracking at $16k over budget YTD. All the Parks & Gardens 
municipal budget will be fully utilised come June 30.     
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Cost Centre 
Code 

Cost centre Code Description 
Actual 

YTD 
$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance 
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

1019 Facilities Maintenance 1,031,627 323,286 (708,341) (219.1%) (119,991) 

Materials & Contract costs associated with Facilities Maintenance Operations are reported at $708k over 
expended to budget YTD. However this materially impacted by both the budget spread and various Reserve 
funded major maintenance projects totalling $273k, that are yet to record expenditure. With these items 
excluded and with the budget based on an even spread, expenditure is tracking in line to budget. With careful 
management it is anticipated that all of the Facility Services municipal budget will be fully utilised come June 30.  

1024 Waste Management 1,456,948 1,306,644 (150,304) (11.5%) 32,497 

With the budget spread evenly across the financial year the adjusted YTD variance for Waste Management drops 
to only $41k over budget. The most significant YTD over-expenditure of $63k relates to the external waste 
disposal at Dardanup while landfill cell 2 is being constructed, $44k for the additional volumes of greenwaste 
processed and $43K relates to the processing of 15,500m3 of construction and demolition waste, which only 
occurs once every few years during the winter months. From a consolidated perspective any over expended 
items will be managed and offset by under expended items, such as Busselton Transfer Station External 
restoration costs that are forecast to come in under the amount estimated.       

1025 Fleet Management 1,032,698  -  (1,032,698) 100.0% (103,241) 

The YTD budget figure is not correctly reflected in the accounts; that aside 50% of the annual budget equals 
$1.082m and thus YTD costs are tracking $50k under budget at $1.032m. Fuel & Oil fleet costs have fluctuated 
throughout the year with an interim mid-year review indicating an estimated $40-$50k over budget position. 
Historically the amount of diesel used does increase in the second half of the year with the increase in civil 
construction activities so this variance may increase although the diesel costs seem to have moderated. Efforts 
are being made to plan and manage any over expenditure against other Fleet costs that could be deferred. 

1055 
Rural Verge and Firebreak 
Maintenance 

 -  173,334 173,334 100.0% 28,889 

$463k has been budgeted for a phased approach to the creation of an in-house Tree Care team over two 
financial years. This being the first year, $346k of the budget has been assigned to contractor based works until 
plant and equipment is procured. No costs have yet been incurred against the YTD budget of $173k. 

 
6. Utilities (Gas, Electricity, Water etc) 

In total, over budget by $156K, broken down as follows: 

Description FY 
Budget 
Expense 

YTD 
Budget 
Expenses 

YTD 
Actual 
Expenses 

YTD 
Variance 

3500 - Electricity 1,814,016 700,343 912,751 (212,409) 

3505 - Gas - Reticulated 4,971 1,905 1,169 736 

3506 - Gas - LPG Bottled 16,041 0 10,919 (10,919) 

3507 - Gas - Alinta Boiler Gas 
(BJTP) 5,843 1,644 1,660 (16) 

3510 - Water Consumption 491,504 100,833 106,507 (5,675) 

3511 - Water Meter Rental & 
Supply Charge 86,520 24,009 31,958 (7,950) 

3513 - Sewerage Volume 
Charges 32,134 32,671 12,915 19,756 

3514 - Sewerage Charge 
(Rates) 98,871 77,104 36,049 41,055 

3520 - Office Telephones, 
Faxes & Internet 96,909 48,852 55,840 (6,987) 
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3521 - Public WIFI 40,693 21,446 21,520 (74) 

3522 - Mobile Devices Costs 102,395 48,246 31,784 16,462 

3524 - Other 
Telecommunication & 
Network Costs 86,783 40,075 32,290 7,785 

 
2,876,680 1,097,128 1,255,364 (158,235) 

 
The electricity charges are significantly over budget YTD due to the entire year budgets for GLC 
and NCC being allocated to June (tracking well compared to full year budget of $223K), as well 
as budget timing for Street Lighting. 
 
Between Water Consumption & Water Rental & Supply charges, the YTD overspend to budget is 
also attributable to budget timing, with actual charges YTD on track to coming in under the full 
year budget by year end. 
 
Sewerage charges and rates are significantly under budget YTD due to delays in allocating the 
annual notices, which have in fact been received and paid.  This variance will rectify in the 
subsequent months. 

 
7. Insurance Expenses 

The full year budget for all insurance is $1.32M, split $652K in Insurance Expenses and $672K in 
Employment Costs.  All premium instalments have been paid for the year, with the totals coming 
in $10K more than budgeted (less than 1% variance).  YTD however, the allocation of the 
budgeted instalments was not quite aligned with how the actual payments panned out, so there 
appears to be a YTD overspend variance. 
 
Due to the new budget system, the split between the various general insurances and the work 
cover insurance was not correctly uploaded, hence the apparent YTD negative variance to 
budget of $233K in Insurance Expenses. 
 
This is outlined in the table below: 
 

Description 
FY Budget 
Expense 

YTD Budget 
Expenses 

YTD Actual 
Expenses 

Variance to 
FY Budget 

Variance to 
YTD Budget 

Insurance 
Expenses 

          

3565 - Art Works 
Insurance 

1,969 1,801 8,547 (6,578) (6,746) 

3566 - Building 
Insurance 

140,111 131,807 308,288 (168,177) (176,481) 

3568 - Electronic 
Equipment 
Insurance 

1,298 1,298 4,036 (2,738) (2,738) 

3569 - Insurance 
Excess 

0 0 1,000 (1,000) (1,000) 

3570 - Machinery 
Breakdown 
Insurance 

796 796 22,139 (21,343) (21,343) 

3571 - Marine 
Crafts Insurance 

251 0 1,654 (1,403) (1,654) 
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Description 
FY Budget 
Expense 

YTD Budget 
Expenses 

YTD Actual 
Expenses 

Variance to 
FY Budget 

Variance to 
YTD Budget 

3572 - Motor 
Vehicle & Plant 
Insurance 

40,127 38,996 102,598 (62,471) (63,602) 

3573 - Multi Risk 
Insurance 

21,747 16,846 35,989 (14,242) (19,143) 

3575 - Public 
Liability 
Insurance 

398,824 399,321 339,962 58,862 59,359 

3576 - Other 
General 
Insurance Costs 

45,948 44,063 29,547 16,401 14,516 

3577 - Cyber 
Liability 

1,298 1,298 15,769 (14,471) (14,471) 

  652,369 636,226 869,528 (217,159) (233,302) 

Employee Costs           

3076 - Workers 
Compensation 

635,185 387,159 435,603 199,582 (48,443) 

3078 - 
Journey/Practices 
& Officers 
Liability 

36,951 35,250 28,998 7,954 6,252 

  672,136 422,409 464,600 207,536 (42,191) 

Total Insurance 
Costs 

1,324,505 1,058,635 1,334,129 (9,623) (275,493) 

        -0.73% -26.02% 

 
8.     Non-Operating Grants, Subsidies & Contributions    

The positive variance of $3.3M is mainly due to the items in the table below. It should be noted 
that any negative variance in this area will approximately correlate to an offsetting positive 
underspend variance in a capital project tied to these funding sources. This can be seen in the 
section below that outlines the capital expenditure variances.  Where this is not the case, the 
reconciliation of the projects and the required funding to be recognised in revenue is not 
completed until closer to year end.   

The overall positive variance however, due to certain projects in the table below, is due to a 
reimbursement of the municipal fund required for cashflow purposes a lot earlier than was 
initially budgeted. 

Revenue 
Code 

Revenue Code Description 
Actual YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance  
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Finance and Corporate Services 72,801  -  72,801 100.0% 52,000 

1033 Financial Services 7,801  -  7,801 100.0%  -  

1041 Land and Property Leasing 65,000  -  65,000 100.0% 52,000 

Community and Commercial Services 1,094,243  -  1,094,243 100.0% 1,052,000 

1007 Airport Operations 1,052,000  -  1,052,000 100.0% 1,052,000 

1011 Leisure Centres 42,243  -  42,243 100.0%  -  
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Revenue 
Code 

Revenue Code Description 
Actual YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance  
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Planning and Development Services  -  45,392 (45,392) (100.0%)  -  

1049 
Strategic Planning 
Management 

 -  45,392 (45,392) (100.0%)  -  

Engineering and Works Services 2,764,921 549,004 2,215,917 403.6%  -  

1016 
Construction and 
Maintenance 

583,300 549,004 34,296 6.2%  -  

1018 
Major Projects 
Management 

2,170,185  -  2,170,185 100.0%  -  

 
9. Capital Expenditure    

YTD there is an underspend variance of 20%, or $3.7M, in total capital expenditure, with YTD 
actual at $14.9M against the YTD budget of $18.7M. A large portion of this positive underspend 
variance is offset by the negative variances in Non-Operating Grants, Contributions & Subsidies 
outlined above, with the remainder offset by the negative variances in Transfers From Reserves 
and Restricted Assets related to funds held aside for these projects. The attachments to this 
report include detailed listings of all capital expenditure (project) items, however the main areas 
of YTD variance are summarised as follows: 

Project 
Code 

Project Code Description 
Actual YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance  
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Buildings 7,559,393 8,413,190 853,796 10%  931,095 

10016 
Civic and Administration 
Centre Minor Upgrades(C) 

3,300 17,500 14,200 81%  2,917 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

10585 BMRA Hangars(C)  -  303,790 303,790 100%  303,790 

This funding was originally to build three hangars however with price escalation, only 2 hangars are likely to 
be achieved. With current resourcing and lead times for construction the hangars will not be achieved in this 
financial year. 

10589 
Airport Construction, 
Existing Terminal 
Upgrade(C) 

260,199  -  (260,199) (100%)  (51,411) 

This includes the terminal departures lounge expansion and office / training room transportable projects. The 
total costs of these projects will be larger than budgeted and subject to a Budget Amendment report. 

10622 
Bovell Construction of 
Change rooms(C) 

49,451 72,394 22,943 32%  (21,460) 

Project was completed in Dec. 2022. Currently awaiting final invoice.  It is expected that project will go over 
by approximately $15K. 

10642 
Dunsborough Lakes 
Sporting Precinct-
Pavilion/Changeroom F(C) 

11,652 1,284,775 1,273,123 99%  393,320 

Variance attributable to the Pavilion being re-scoped and is currently on hold.  A funding decision is due in 
Feb/Mar, at which time the position going forward will be better understood.  It is unlikely however that this 
budget will be spent by the end of the financial year. 
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Project 
Code 

Project Code Description 
Actual YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance  
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

10688 
Depot Washdown Facility 
Upgrades(C) 

 -  76,700 76,700 100%   -  

The YTD variance related to infrastructure upgrades to the City’s Barlee St. Depot vehicle and plant wash-
down bay, whereby new equipment will be purchased to treat and improve post wash-down water quality. 
We will be going out to market next month with the aim of delivering this FY. 

10788 
GLC Building 
Improvements(C) 

51,679 306,619 254,940 83%  50,967 

This is a timing issue – the funds will be fully expended by EOFY. 

10972 
Churchill Park Renew 
Sports Lights(C) 

215,392 188,252 (27,140) (14%)  62,750 

This project is now complete with a small budget overrun. 

12231 / 
12233 / 
12234 

Aged Housing Capital 
Improvements 

101,994 49,000 (52,994) (108%)  (38,616) 

The size of YTD overspend is due to timing of budget allocations, however the end of year budget will be over 
spent by approximately $85K.  This is due to more refurbishments required than budgeted for, with this 
difficult to predict given its reliance on vacancies, plus the increased cost of labour and materials. 

12440 
Energy Efficiency Initiatives 
(Various Buildings) (C) 

31,814 79,258 47,444 60%  8,996 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

12457 
Busselton Jetty Tourist Park 
Upgrade (C) 

 -  45,686 45,686 100%   -  

These are electrical compliance works that are in progress and works will continue on from February once the 
Park is not at 100% capacity. 

Various Saltwater 6,774,852 5,776,302 (998,550) (17%)  221,933 

The variance in construction is a timing issue, with predicted cash flows being slightly 
misaligned.   Professional fees are overspent YTD, again this can be viewed as a timing issue and it is 
anticipated that this will be on track by the end of the financial year.  Budgets for large projects such as 
Saltwater a very hard to predict with accuracy.  At this stage forecasts show that the project may have some 
cost overruns, but at this time it is difficult to quantify as strategies may be developed to mitigate this. 
The variance in construction is a timing issue, with predicted cash flows being slightly 
misaligned.   Professional fees are overspent YTD, again this can be viewed as a timing issue and it is 
anticipated that this will be on track by the end of the financial year.   

12791 
Naturaliste Community 
Centre Fire Indicator Panel 
Renewal(C) 

4,965 15,000 10,035 67%  2,500 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

12795 
Busselton Depot CCTV & 
Electronic Gate(C) 

 -  27,500 27,500 100%  4,583 

Timing is variance related.  The CCTV component of the total project budget ($55K) is expected to be 
completed by the end of April, with $30K committed.  The remaining budget for the gate component is 
expected to be expended.   

12797 
Dunsborough Hall 
Renewals(C) 

68 13,373 13,305 99%  2,229 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 
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Project 
Code 

Project Code Description 
Actual YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance  
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

12800 
Old Courthouse and Jail 
Cells (C) 

 -  30,500 30,500 100%  5,083 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

12801 
Old Police Quarters - Roof 
Renewal(C) 

 -  30,000 30,000 100%  5,000 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

12804 
Airport Terminal 
Building(C) 

4,836 15,894 11,058 70%  (2,187) 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

12942 
Asbestos Removal & 
Replacement(C) 

 -  16,500 16,500 100%  2,750 

Variance is due to timing. The budget is expected to be expended by the end of the financial year. 

Plant & Equipment 776,859 17,273 (759,586) (4398%)  (78,218) 

Plant and equipment items that may be purchased in the FY have generally occurred. Current variance is 
mostly associated to the plant items that that were purchased earlier in the FY, and whether equipment 
manufacturers were intending on opening up orders later in the FY. Some of these plant and equipment have 
been delivered, while others will occur towards the end of the year or even during 23/24 FY, depending on 
manufacturers production schedules. Items that can realistically only be purchased in 23/24 will be relisted. 

Furniture & Office Equipment 474,917 463,573 (11,344) (2%)  251,017 

12876 
ICT Services - Equipment & 
Software Purchases(C) 

279,368 219,845 (59,523) (27%)  36,640 

YTD variance is attributable to $110k for procurement of 50 laptops in 2021/22 financial year, that were only 
delivered in the 2022/23 financial year.  By year end however, other planned spends will be deferred so that 
we meet budget. 

14729 
Events Furniture & 
Equipment(C) 

108,000 200,000 92,000 46%  200,000 

Invoicing of this project is in line with agreed milestones, the remaining balance will be invoiced over Jan - 
Mar with the project to be completed by March 2023. This project is on budget. 

14730 
Geographe Leisure Centre 
Fitness Equipment(C) 

 -  18,160 18,160 100%  18,160 

Capital funds planned to be expended in April for the purchase and installation of shade structure in the 
outdoor pool area. 

14731 
Cultural Planning Furniture  
& Equipment(C) 

40,578 25,568 (15,010) (59%)   -  

The expenses relate to the Ballaarat Interpretation works, funded by a Lotterywest grant.  The expenses were 
budgeted in contractors and require a budget amendment to move $14,850 into the capital furniture and 
equipment budget. 

14764 Christmas Decorations (C) 39,870  -  (39,870) 0%   -  

This new project represents an allocation from the Council’s operational discretion budget, for a large 
statement Christmas tree.  A budget amendment will be forthcoming to re-allocate a portion of that budget 
to this capital expenditure line. 
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Project 
Code 

Project Code Description 
Actual YTD 

$ 

Amended 
Budget 

YTD 
$ 

Variance  
YTD 

$ 

Variance  
YTD 

% 

Change in 
Variance 
Current 
Month 

$ 

Infrastructure 1,467,859 4,331,375 2,863,516 66%  72,545 

Various Roads 1,467,859 4,331,375 2,863,516 66%  72,545 

There remain some budget timing variances within this item, with delivery behind schedule due to 
Dunsborough Townscape and Sugarloaf Road projects taking longer than planned.  The $2.8M YTD variance 
includes: 

 $930k Bussell Highway (11199) – tender to be advertised February/ March 

 $591k Acton Park Road (12824) – scheduled to commence in April 

 $339k Queen Elizabeth Avenue (12838) – to be completed largely during the January and Easter 
school holidays 

 $276k Payne Road (12005) - scheduled to commence in February 

 $227k Chapman Hill Road (11989) – project complete 

Various Car Parks 135,259 183,373 48,114 26%  12,552 

Delivery of projects within this item are on track for completion this financial year.  The tender for Carpark 
Hotel Site 2 is being advertised in January. 

Various Footpaths & Cycleways 18,899 751,217 732,318 97%  (54,036) 

There remain some budget timing variances within this item.  With delivery on schedule the $751k YTD 
variance includes: 

 $193k Causeway Road Shared Path (11986) – tender awarded to contractor 

 $127k Carey Street Footpath Construction (10742) – scheduled to commence in March 

 $100k Busselton CBD Footpath Renewal (10741) – scheduled to commence in May 

 $71k Arnup Drive Footpath Construction (10736) – completed in January 

 $70k Prince Regent Drive (12817) - scheduled to commence in May 

Parks, Gardens & Reserves 2,646,300 3,860,236 1,213,937 31%  (482,365) 

This category comprises 107 projects with a combined budgeted value totalling $6.9m.  There remain some 
budget timing variances within this item, with the $1.2M YTD variance including: 

 $583k Dunsborough Lakes Sporting Precinct (Stage 1) 

 $322k Sport Oval Lighting - Vasse Ovals (12849) 

 $100k Shade Sail Program (10967) 

Various 
Waste Services Capital 
Works 

579,996 187,330 (392,666) (210%)  (27,978) 

This variance is attributable to stage 2 of the lined landfill / cell development. The stage 2 budget totalling 
$1.950m was loaded into the month of June 2023. Expenditure to the end of December totals $557K. The 
budget timing will be adjusted on this project to align it to works, scheduled to be completed by the end of 
April 2023. 

10818 Jetty Capital Works 193,577 140,316 (53,261) (38%)  (5,954) 

This is a timing issue – a capital upgrade on two timber piles on the Jetty that was programmed for later in 
the year was brought forward due to earlier than expected approval from DPLH. 

Various Drainage 99,079 337,492 238,413 71%  49,802 

The City has four Drainage related capital projects planned for the year budgeted for $705K in total.  All 
projects are currently in the planning phase. The budget will be adjusted to align to the schedule of works.  

Various 
Regional Airport & 
Industrial Park 
Infrastructure 

997,847 2,500 (995,347) (39814%)  (745,340) 

The Airfield Stage 2 account includes the public car park expenditure ($251K) and project expenses ($750K) - 
both are a timing issue compared to YTD budget allocations.  It is expected that total actual expenditure for 
the year will come in very close to the budgeted full year amount for this area of $1.37M. 
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10. Transfer to Restricted Assets 

There is an YTD variance in transfers to Restricted Assets of $16.2M because there is no budget 
at all for this item.  The transfers are not possible to predict, and are fully reconciled only at year 
end. 
 
At the time of budgeting it is not possible to predict what grants, contributions or developer 
bonds will be received, and in what timeframe, nor when they will be spent and hence 
potentially transferred to Restricted Assets (or unspent portions thereof). 
 
Transfers to restricted assets are offset by the incoming receipt, be it a grant, contribution, 
subsidy  or even loan proceeds, so the net impact on the Net Current Position is always nil (once 
full reconciliation has occurred at year end). 
 
YTD, loans of $8.5M were restricted for BPACC (following receipt of grant funds and the final 
tranche of borrowing), until utilized, as well as $5.9M in various government grants, plus $1.2M 
in Roadwork Bonds, $207K in BJTP deposits, and $393K in various other developer contributions, 
deposits and bonds. 

 
11. Transfer from Restricted Assets 

YTD, there has been $8.7M transferred from Restricted Assets into the Municipal Account. The 
transfers are usually not possible to predict, and are fully reconciled only at year end.  This was 
attributable to $4.1M of the BPACC loan funding utilised, $3.9M of grant money for works 
completed and reconciled, $687K of Roadwork Bonds, and $13K of various other bonds and 
deposits returned or utilised. 
 

12. Transfer from Reserves 

YTD, there has been $1.1M more transferred from reserves than budgeted YTD, due to 
reconciliation of completed reserve funded works occurring earlier than forecast (usually done 
at year end), for some particularly large projects. 

 
Investment Report  

Pursuant to the Council’s Investment Policy, a report is to be provided to the Council on a monthly 
basis, detailing the investment portfolio in terms of performance and counterparty percentage 
exposure of total portfolio. The report is also to provide details of investment income earned against 
budget, whilst confirming compliance of the portfolio with legislative and policy limits.  
 
As at 31st December 2022 the value of the City’s invested funds decreased from $113.7M as at 30th 
November 2022 to $112.9M. 
 
As at 31st December 2022 the 11AM (an intermediary account which offers immediate access to the 
funds compared to the term deposits) account balance is $7.0M, with no change from 30th November 
2022. 
 
As at 31st December 2022 the WATC (City Airport Redevelopment Account WA Treasury Commission) 
was reduced by $1.05M with the funds being restricted in Government Grants Liability. 
 
During the month of December three term deposits totalling the amount of $9.0M matured. These 
were renewed for a further 121 days at 3.2% on average.  
 
The official cash rate increased during the month of December by a further 0.25% from 2.85 % to 
3.10%. Further increases are expected in the coming months further increasing the cash rate.  
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This will result in higher interest earnings for the City, although future borrowings will incur higher 
rates also. 
 
Borrowings Update 

During the month the final tranche of the budgeted borrowings for the Saltwater construction 
project was drawn for $6.5M, with $805K paid off the principal and $351K in interest on existing 
loans.  The attached Loan Schedule outlines the status of all existing loans YTD. 
 
Chief Executive Officer – Corporate Credit Card 

Details of transactions made on the Chief Executive Officer’s corporate credit card during December 
2022 are provided below to ensure there is appropriate oversight and awareness. 
 

Date Payee Description $ Amount 

30/11/22 MAILCHIMP  ELECTRONIC NEWSLETTER 491.23 

30/11/22 PEACE PIZZA  
CATERING FOR LATE NIGHT WORK –
DUNSBROUGH TOWNSCAPE 
UPGRADES 

64.00 

30/11/22 OCCYS DUNSBOROUGH  
COUNCILLOR/SMG DISTRICT TOUR 
LUNCH 

418.37 

7/12/22 
THE FIRE STATION 

BUSSELTON  
COUNCIL DINNER 425.90 

14/12/22 LA BOTANIC ALBANY  SYMPATHY FLOWERS 75.00 

16/12/22 
NICOLA'S RISTORANTE 

BUNBURY  
SW CEO’S CHRISTMAS LUNCH 34.44 

28/12/22 WEST AUSTRALIAN DIGITAL SUBSCRIPTION 28.00 

  TOTAL $2,019.80 

Donations & Contributions Received 

During the month no non-infrastructure asset (bridges, roads, POS etc), donations or contributions 
were received. 
 
Statutory Environment 

Section 6.4 of the Act and Regulation 34 of the Regulations detail the form and manner in which a 
local government is to prepare financial activity statements. 

Relevant Plans and Policies  

There are no relevant plans or policies to consider in relation to this matter. 

Financial Implications  

Any financial implications are detailed within the context of this report. 

Stakeholder Consultation 

No external stakeholder consultation was required or undertaken in relation to this matter. 

Risk Assessment  

An assessment of the potential implications of implementing the officer recommendation has been 
undertaken using the City’s risk management framework, with risks assessed taking into account any 
controls already in place. No risks of a medium or greater level have been identified. 
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Options  

The Statements of Financial Activity are presented in accordance with Section 6.4 of the Act and 
Regulation 34 of the Regulations and are to be received by Council. Council may wish to make 
additional resolutions as a result of having received these reports. 

CONCLUSION 

As at 31st December 2022, the City’s net current position stands at $28.4M. The City’s financial 
performance is considered satisfactory, and cash reserves remain strong. 

TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

Not applicable.  
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15.1 RESERVE 46187 LOT 448 MARINE TERRACE: OLD TENNIS CLUB BUILDING PREFERRED 
PROPONENT EXTENSION 

STRATEGIC THEME OPPORTUNITY - A vibrant City with diverse opportunities and a 
prosperous economy 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY 3.2 Facilitate an innovative and diversified economy that supports 
local enterprise, business, investment and employment growth. 

SUBJECT INDEX Economic and Business Development  
BUSINESS UNIT Commercial Services  
REPORTING OFFICER Manager Economic and Business Development Services - Jennifer 

May  
AUTHORISING OFFICER Director Community and Commercial Services - Naomi Searle  
NATURE OF DECISION Executive: Substantial direction setting, including adopting budgets, 

strategies, plans and policies (excluding local planning policies); 
funding, donations and sponsorships; reviewing committee 
recommendations 

VOTING REQUIREMENT Simple Majority  
ATTACHMENTS Nil 
   
The officer recommendation was moved and carried.  
 

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/023 Moved Councillor P Carter, seconded Councillor K Cox 

That the Council extends the ‘preferred proponent’ status for Geographe Bay Brewing Co. as 
potential lessee of Reserve 46187 – Lot 448 Marine Terrace, Busselton until  31 December 2023. 

CARRIED 9/0 

EN BLOC 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council extends the ‘preferred proponent’ status for Geographe Bay Brewing Co. as 
potential lessee of Reserve 46187 – Lot 448 Marine Terrace, Busselton until  31 December 2023. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In December 2021 Council endorsed Geographe Bay Brewing Co as the preferred proponent 
(Proponent) for the lease of Reserve 46187 – Lot 448 Marine Terrace Busselton. This report seeks 
Council endorsement to extend their ‘preferred proponent’ status for a further period to 31 
December 2023, so that land matters and a head lease with Department of Planning, Lands and 
Heritage (DPLH) can be finalised, and then sublease arrangements made with Geographe Bay 
Brewing Co.       

BACKGROUND 

The former Busselton Tennis Club building was constructed in 1999 and remained as the Busselton 
Tennis Club clubrooms until 2019 when the Tennis Club relocated to its new premises at Barnard 
Park East.   
 
The land on which the former Tennis Club building is located is Crown land Reserve 46187 - Lot 488 
Marine Terrace (the Premises) and up until recently, the Reserve purpose was designated as “Tennis 
Club”.  Following the vacation of the Tennis Club, the Premises were occupied by the Bunbury 
Regional College (BRC) for educational purposes under a short term licence.  Their tenure expired on 
31 December 2021.  
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Officers advertised an expression of interest (EOI) for business owners to establish and operate a 
commercial offering within the Premises in October 2021. The EOI called for proposals that would 
achieve the following City objectives: 

 Provide a diverse, attractive range of community and commercial offerings for residents 
and tourists to the City of Busselton; 

 Activate the Busselton Foreshore and CBD through a range of trading hours; 

 Attract a suitably qualified tenant that could show previous relevant business 
experience; 

 Achieve community valued outcomes for use of City of Busselton owned/managed 
assets; and 

 Support local enterprise, business investment and employment growth. 
 

Two EOI submissions were received by the closing date and Council, at its meeting on 8 December 
2021 (C2112/119) endorsed Geographe Bay Brewing Co as the ‘preferred proponent’ for a six month 
period including: 

 Authorising the CEO to continue negotiations with the Department of Planning, Lands 
and Heritage to change the purpose of Lot 448 on Reserve 46187 and agree the terms of 
a head lease with the State Government; and  

 Subject to the outcome of recommendation above, authorising the CEO to enter into 
negotiations for the terms and conditions of a sublease with Geographe Bay Brewing Co, 
including ground rent, lease term, asset management, potential landscaping proposals 
and any legal considerations to operate a commercial venture and return to Council with 
recommendations in relation to the terms.  

 
At the Council meeting of 8 June 2022, Council resolved to extend the preferred proponent status 
(C2206/117) for a further term of nine months allowing Officers to progress the head lease and 
sublease negotiations with DPLH and the Proponent.   

OFFICER COMMENT 

City officers have been in discussion with the DPLH since the departure of the Tennis Club from the 
Premises in 2019; and have been seeking a change to the Reserve purpose in order to facilitate its 
commercial development. 
 
As a precursor to the Reserve purpose change DPLH directed the City to undertake a change to the 
Busselton Foreshore Structure Plan, to align the planning use with the proposed commercial 
activation.  In 2020 the City undertook advertising and secured Council endorsement to change the 
Structure Plan. This resulted in the creation of a new “Tennis Club Precinct” which facilitates a 
number of potential commercial uses including restaurant/café premises.  
 
In 2021 DPLH issued a new management order for the Reserve with the designated purpose of 
“Recreation and Community”. This is an interim measure pending submission of a proposal to the 
Minister for Lands to allow commercial use.   
 
The City has current lease arrangements for commercial facilities on the foreshore such as the Goose 
and Equinox, where a head lease has been entered into between the City and the State at a nominal 
rent and a sublease then entered into with the Proponent. Policy changes within the DPLH have seen 
a change of approach, requiring the head lease between the City and the State to be on a 
commercial rent footing.  
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City officers are however hopeful of negotiating a nominal or a reduced head lease rent with DPLH 
on the understanding that the income generated from the sublease be paid into the Busselton Jetty 
Maintenance Reserve, as is the case with the other commercial leases on Busselton Foreshore.   
 
To support this, DPLH requested that the City prepare a business case to assist them with their 
submission to their Minister.  This has been submitted. DPLH also require an up to date market rental 
valuation from the District Valuer which is expected to be complete in mid-February, after which the 
submission to Minister should be progressed.   
 
Officers have progressed the development of the heads of terms between the City and the 
Proponent and have provided comment to DPLH on the format of the head lease proposed to be 
entered into by the City with the State.  
 
The Proponent has also submitted a Development Application (DA) for their refurbishment works to 
the building, which has been signed by DPLH in their capacity as land owner, and has undertaken 
investigations into utility upgrades, including cost estimates to be considered as part of the 
negotiations. Outstanding actions remain in relation to confirmation of headworks for power 
upgrades and costs from Western Power, determining if a new waste water pump station is required 
and the appropriate location, and assessment of the DA.   
 
Negotiations with the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage (DPLH) and due diligence by the 
Proponent in relation to upgrades to services to the building have created unexpected delays. For 
this reasons, officers are requesting an extension of time for the preferred proponent status to the 
end of the calendar year to complete this process.  

Statutory Environment 

Land Administration Act 1997 (LAA) 

The Premises are located on Class C Crown Reserve 46187 – Lot 488 Marine Terrace (Volume LR3111 
Folio 999). The current Reserve purpose is “Recreation and Community”, prior to which it was 
“Tennis Club”.  The City has management of the Reserve with power to lease for any period not 
exceeding 21 years and subject to the prior approval of the Minister for Lands. 
 
Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) 

The grant of a sublease to a commercial operator constitutes a disposal requiring advertising in 
accordance with section 3.58 of the Act.  Once the terms of the sublease have been negotiated, local 
public notice of the sublessee, consideration and lease term will be given inviting submissions to be 
made within a certain period.  Council are required to consider any submissions received within that 
time frame.   

Relevant Plans and Policies  

The officer recommendation aligns to the following adopted plans: 

 Busselton Foreshore Master Plan and Structure Pan 

 City of Busselton Economic Development Strategy (2016-26) 

Financial Implications  

There are no direct financial implications associated with the officer recommendation at this time. 
However, in the absence of support from the Minister for Lands for a nominal rent head lease the 
City will incur the liability of a commercial rent.  Officers will in turn look to negotiate sublease 
conditions requiring the provision of bank guarantees or bonds at least commensurate with the head 
lease rent and head lease conditions that enable the City to seek rent relief in the event of the 
sublessee’s default.   
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Stakeholder Consultation 

Consultation with DPLH in relation to the change of Reserve purpose to allow for commercial use and 
the grant of a head lease and sublease are ongoing as outlined in this report.  No further stakeholder 
consultation other than with the Proponent was required or undertaken in relation to the officer 
recommendation.  

Risk Assessment  

An assessment of the potential implications of implementing the officer recommendation has been 
undertaken using the City’s risk management framework, with risks assessed taking into account any 
controls already in place. No risks of a medium or greater level have been identified. 

Options  

As an alternative to the proposed recommendation the Council could: 

1. Choose an alternative time frame to extend the ‘preferred proponent’ status for 
Geographe Bay Brewing Co.  

2. Choose not to endorse the officer recommendation and request officers to advertise for 
further expressions of interest.  

CONCLUSION 

Council has previously endorsed Geographe Bay Brewing Co be nominated as the ‘preferred 
proponent’ for a lease over the Old Tennis Club building.  An extension of nine months was endorsed 
by Council which has now passed and negotiations are still ongoing with both the Proponent and 
DPLH. As such Officers are requesting that the ‘preferred proponent’ for Geographe Bay Brewing Co 
be extended until the end of the 2023 calendar year to allow negotiations to be finalised and a report 
presented to Council for final endorsement.  

TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

The Proponent wishes to progress with the change of purpose of the building as soon as possible.  
Officers will continue to work with DPLH in relation to the head lease terms and with the Proponent 
to settle the format of the sublease in a timely manner. 
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17.1 COUNCILLORS INFORMATION BULLETIN 

STRATEGIC THEME LEADERSHIP - A Council that connects with the community and is 
accountable in its decision making. 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY 4.2 Deliver governance systems that facilitate open, ethical and 
transparent decision making. 

SUBJECT INDEX Councillors Information Bulletin 
BUSINESS UNIT Executive Services  
REPORTING OFFICER Reporting Officers - Various  
AUTHORISING OFFICER Chief Executive Officer - Tony Nottle  
NATURE OF DECISION Noting: The item is simply for information purposes and noting 
VOTING REQUIREMENT Simple Majority  
ATTACHMENTS Attachment A Current Active Tenders⇩  

Attachment B State Administrative Tribunal Reviews⇩   
 
The officer recommendation was moved and carried.  
 

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/024 Moved Councillor P Carter, seconded Councillor K Cox 

That the items from the Councillors’ Information Bulletin be noted:  

17.1.1 Current Active Tenders 

17.1.2 State Administrative Tribunal Reviews  

CARRIED 9/0 

EN BLOC 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That the items from the Councillors’ Information Bulletin be noted:  

17.1.1 Current Active Tenders 

17.1.2 State Administrative Tribunal Reviews  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of a range of information that is considered appropriate to be 
formally presented to the Council for its receipt and noting. The information is provided in order to 
ensure that each Councillor, and the Council, is being kept fully informed, while also acknowledging 
that these are matters that will also be of interest to the community. 
 
Any matter that is raised in this report as a result of incoming correspondence is to be dealt with as 
normal business correspondence, but is presented in this bulletin for the information of the Council 
and the community. 

INFORMATION BULLETIN 

17.1.1 Current Active Tenders 

The Current Active Tenders is at Attachment A.  

17.1.2 State Administrative Tribunal Reviews 

The current State Administrative Tribunal Reviews is at Attachment B.   

OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6829_1.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6829_2.PDF
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ITEMS FOR DEBATE 

12.1 Policy and Legislation Committee - 25/1/2023 - COUNCIL POLICY REVIEW: MEETINGS, 
INFORMATION SESSIONS AND DECISION MAKING PROCESSES  

STRATEGIC THEME LEADERSHIP - A Council that connects with the community and is 
accountable in its decision making. 

STRATEGIC PRIORITY 4.2 Deliver governance systems that facilitate open, ethical and 
transparent decision making. 

SUBJECT INDEX Council Policy Review 
BUSINESS UNIT Governance Services  
REPORTING OFFICER Governance Officer - Jo Barrett-Lennard  
AUTHORISING OFFICER Acting Director, Finance and Corporate Services - Sarah Pierson  
NATURE OF DECISION Executive: Substantial direction setting, including adopting budgets, 

strategies, plans and policies (excluding local planning policies); 
funding, donations and sponsorships; reviewing committee 
recommendations 

VOTING REQUIREMENT Simple Majority  
ATTACHMENTS Attachment A Proposed Council policy: Meetings, Information 

Sessions and Decision Making Processes (Clean)⇩  
Attachment B Current Council policy: Meetings, Information 

Sessions and Decision Making Processes⇩  
Attachment C Proposed Council policy: Meetings, Information 

Sessions and Decision Making Processes (Tracked 
Changes)⇩  

This item was considered by the Policy and Legislation Committee at its meeting on 25/1/2023, the 
recommendations from which have been considered by Council. 

Prior to the meeting, officers foreshadowed an amendment to the recommendation. In accordance 
with clause 10.18(7) of the City of Busselton Standing Orders Local Law 2018, the committee 
recommendation was put first.  

SUBSTANTIVE MOTION 

That the Council adopts the amended Council policy: Meetings, Information Sessions and Decision 
Making Processes (the Policy) (Attachment A) to replace the current policy (Attachment B), with 
additional Committee amendments to points 5.11, 5.14, 5.15 and 5.22 to read as follows: 

5.11  Where a member of the public is not present to ask a submitted question it will be 
responded to administratively as general correspondence. 

5.14  Questions containing defamatory remarks of offensive language, or that question the 
competency or personal matters of Elected Members or employees may be ruled 
inappropriate by the Presiding Member subject to the Presiding Member taking 
reasonable steps to assist the member of the public to rephrase the question. 

5.15  There will be no debate or discussion on the response provided. 

5.22  Agenda briefing sessions provide Elected Members with the opportunity to ask 
questions of officers and other Elected Members on current Council agenda items. 

LAPSED FOR WANT OF A MOVER 

OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6834_1.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6834_2.PDF
OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_files/OC_15022023_MIN_1093_AT_Attachment_6834_3.PDF
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The motion lapsed and the amended recommendation was moved and carried.  

COUNCIL DECISION 

C2302/025 Moved Councillor P Cronin, seconded Councillor S Riccelli 

That the Council adopts the amended Council policy: Meetings, Information Sessions and Decision 
Making Processes (the Policy) (Attachment A) to replace the current policy (Attachment B), with 
additional Committee amendments to points 5.11, 5.14, 5.15 and 5.22 to read as follows:  

  5.11 Where a member of the public is not present to ask a submitted question it will be 
 responded to administratively as general correspondence.  

  5.14  Questions containing defamatory remarks, offensive language, or that question the 
 competency or personal matters of Elected Members or employees may be ruled 
 inappropriate by the Presiding Member subject to the Presiding Member taking 
 reasonable steps to assist the member of the public to rephrase the question.  

  5.15  There will be no debate or discussion on the response provided.  

  5.22  Agenda briefing sessions provide Elected Members with the opportunity to ask questions 
 of officers and other Elected Members on current Council agenda items. 

and additional officer amendments to create a new point 5.20 (with all subsequent points being 
renumbered):  

  5.20  The CEO will keep a record of presenters who attend PAP including the agenda item on 
 which they present.  

and amend point 5.11 and 5.29 (previously 5.28) to read as follows: 

  5.11   Where a person is not present to ask their submitted question it will be responded to 
administratively as general correspondence. Councillors will be provided a copy of the 
response. 

  5.29  In addition to the protocols already outlined in this Policy, the following will apply to 
 public attendance: 

a. public addresses will be limited to a period of 5 minutes unless an extension is 

granted by the Presiding Member; 

b. respect will be shown to Councillors, employees and other members of the 

public;  

c. a person will not create a disturbance, interrupt or interfere with the 

proceedings; 

d. participation is in good faith.  The Presiding Member may decide that a 

question or address is not to be responded to where the same or similar 

question or matter was raised by the same individual or group  at a previous 

CAS or PAP; 

e. no person will be permitted to use any electronic, visual or audio recording 

device or instrument to record the proceedings without the permission of the 

Presiding Member, unless it is at the discretion of the CEO for the purposes of 

recordkeeping. 

CARRIED 9/0 

Reasons:  Amendments are proposed to point 5.11, 5.20 (new point) and 5.29 (previously 
5.28), clarifying Public Question Time responses, record keeping processes for 
Public Agenda Presentations and providing clarity in relation to when a Presiding 
Member may decide that a question or address is not to be responded to. 
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OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That the Council adopts the amended Council policy: Meetings, Information Sessions and Decision 
Making Processes (the Policy) (Attachment A) to replace the current policy (Attachment B).  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents an amended Council policy: Meetings, Information Sessions and Decision 
Making Processes (the Policy) (Attachment A). The Policy has been amended to include new 
provisions for public question time (PQT) during Council and Committee meetings, and also includes 
new provisions for Public Agenda Presentations (PAP) - previously Public Presentation Sessions - and 
amended provisions for Community Access Sessions (CAS). Officers recommend it replace the current 
policy (Attachment B). 

BACKGROUND 

A policy in relation to council meetings and decision making processes was first implemented in 
March 2011, as a consolidation of two policies: 005 - Electors and Special Electors’ Meetings, and 246 
– Governance Reform. Minor edits were made to the policy in March 2017, with a further review in 
March 2022, where amendments were made around the functioning of CAS (C2203/060).  
 
At the Ordinary Meeting of Council on 27 April 2022, Council resolved to trial an alternative monthly 
meeting schedule, with CAS held once a month and a new public agenda presentation session 
introduced the week prior to the Council meeting.  At the Ordinary Meeting of Council on 21 
December 2022 Council resolved to continue with this meeting schedule (C2212/310). 
 
Additionally, a review of PQT processes has been undertaken by officers, looking at practices of other 
local governments.  Local Government Operational Guideline Number 3 – Managing Public Question 
Time (published by the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries) was also 
reviewed.  
 
Officers briefed Council in October 2022 and have now prepared the Policy, containing new PQT 
protocols, new guidelines for PAP and amended guidelines for CAS. 

OFFICER COMMENT 

The Policy updates the guidelines for how the public is able to present to Council, both formally 
within a meeting and informally during CAS and PAP.  This Policy is also applicable to all working 
groups involving Councillors.  
 
Public Question Time 

The Local Government Administration Regulations 1996 (the Regulations) requires that each member 
of the public who wishes to ask a question during PQT is given an equal and fair opportunity to ask 
the question and receive a response. The City of Busselton Standing Orders Local Law 2018 (the 
Standing Orders) contains some provisions in relation to PQT, and with an increase in participation 
from members of the public at Council meetings, officers recommend provisions governing PQT are 
also added to the Policy to provide further guidance in relation to fairness and equity of PQT. 
 
Regulation 6 of the Regulations sets the minimum time for PQT during Ordinary Meetings of Council 
as 15 minutes. The practices of other local governments also include a maximum time limit, in 
recognition that PQT is just one matter of business within a Council Meeting. The Policy proposes a 
maximum time of 30 minutes for PQT and a maximum of 3 questions per person per PQT. The Policy 
stipulates the order in which questions are to be heard, generally being the order of registration, 
with a new pre-registration process for questions also being proposed. The new pre-registration 
process aims to assist the Presiding Member with the allocation of time.   
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Additional questions may be permitted by the Presiding Member where time permits.  While not 
mandatory, the pre-registration of questions will also assist in the provision of responses during PQT. 
 
The Standing Orders sets out instances where the Presiding Member may decide that a question is 
not to be responded to, which includes where a question is offensive or defamatory or is one which, 
if asked by an Elected Member, would be in breach of the Standing Orders or any other law.  The 
Policy seeks to support these provisions by clearly setting out that questions which question the 
competency or personal affairs of Elected Members or employees will not be considered; given that 
any such question asked by an Elected Member would be against the City’s Code of Conduct 
provisions, provisions which stem from regulations.  
 
Public Agenda Presentations  

The intent of PAP is to provide members of the public with an opportunity to present to Council on 
matters on the current Council Agenda – hence the title Public Agenda Presentations. The Policy 
provides guidance for the function of PAP. 
 
Behaviour Protocols 

General Behaviour Protocols, which were included with reference to CAS as part of the review in 
March 2022, have been amended to be applicable to all Council meetings and forums, including 
working groups involving Councillors.  

Statutory Environment 

In accordance with section 2.7(2)(b) of the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act), it is the role of the 
Council to determine the local government policies.  
 
Regulation 5 of the Regulations prescribe the meetings which require Public Question Time, with the 
minimum time for PQT for each of the prescribed meetings stated in Regulation 6. Clause 6.7 of the 
Standing Orders sets out other procedures for PQT.  

Relevant Plans and Policies  

The following Departmental guidelines are relevant to the Policy: 

 Department of Local Government and Communities – Local Government Operational 
Guideline No. 3 – Managing Public Question Time 

 Department of Local Government and Communities – Local Government Operational 
Guideline No. 5 – Council Forums 

Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications associated with the officer recommendation. 

Stakeholder Consultation 

No external stakeholder consultation was required or undertaken in relation to this matter, however 
research of other local governments has been undertaken. 

Risk Assessment  

An assessment of the potential implications of implementing the officer recommendation has been 
undertaken using the City’s risk management framework, with risks assessed taking into account any 
controls already in place. No risks of a medium or greater level have been identified. 
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Options  

As an alternative to the proposed recommendation the Council could: 

1. Choose not to adopt the amended Policy, or 

2. Adopt the Policy with further amendments. 

CONCLUSION 

Officers are recommending the adoption of the amended Council policy: Meetings, Information 
Sessions and Decision making Processes, which reflect changes to Council’s meeting structures and 
include provisions for the improved functioning of PQT in Council and Committee meetings.  

TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

The Policy will be placed on the City’s website within one week of Council adoption, with the Policy 
taking effect immediately.  
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18. MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

Nil  
 

19 URGENT BUSINESS 

Nil 
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS   

Nil 
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